

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DPS1125

TARA LYLE 04-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS Ro. Box 349 25322 CHARLESTON, WV

304.346.0546

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 02/07/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 03/18/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT PLEASE NOTE A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR 02/15/2011 AT 1:30 PM AT THE WV STATE POLICE HEADQUARTERS LOCATED AT 725 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309. PLEASE NOTE THE DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFRIDAVIT AND BID BOND ARE REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION. d001 031-03 ROOFTOP AIR CONDITIONING UNIT SEE ATTACHED BIA FORM d002 EA 920-45 1 COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE/SUPPORT MANUATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY FRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 02/15/2011 AT 1:30 PM AT THE WV STATE POLICE HEADQUARTERS LOCATED AT 25 JEFFERSON ROAD, SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309. ALL interested parties are required to attend this meeting RAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POWENIEWAS BEADBERS TREE COMPSERVED AT THE WOOD FOR THE WAY BEAD FOR THE W SIGNATURE 104-346-0541 March 23 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE *|55-* 053 480°

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

	DPS1126	55		
	Bid Form	ε		
# Well	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
_	Installation and purchase of rooftop cocoling unit w/ Year 1 of maintenace for update/upgrade support included.	-	,335,831.00	,335,831.00,335,831.00
,	poddis ebenevijetebni as economica ja 6 mag		975.00	975.60
7	Ted & Of Individue of the updates by the contract of the contr	•	975.00	975.00
8	Year 3 of maintenace for update/upgrade support. Failure to use this information may result in disqualification.		Grand Total:	\$337,781.00
	Bydder / Vendor Information:			
	NAME: ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS			
	Address: P.O. Box 349 CNARLESTON WV	75 322	ት <mark>የ</mark>	
	Phone No.: 324.346.0546			
	Fex No.: 304.346.0548			
	Email Address: ROUALD KING @ SUBDENLINK MAIL, COM	F.		

EXHIBIT 10

NO. 5

REQUISITION NO.: DPS 1125

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:	
NO. 1 03/09/2011	wea
NO. 2	
NO. 3	
NO 4	

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS

COMPANY

MARCH 23 2011 DATE

REV. 11/96



SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DPS1125

PA	GE
	8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE 02/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/18/2011 UNITABICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY TEM NUMBER EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOULOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ADDENDUM NOS.: MARCH 9, 2011 WER NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. **NO.** 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. MENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY CRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

ELEPHONE

Longlacions. COMPANY

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

.SIGNATURE

DATE



HODSHA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DPS1125

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENHION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

S H

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

þ 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25309 304-746-2141

DATEPRINT	ED	TΕ	RMS OF SAI	UE	SHIP	(A		FOB		FREIGHT TEAMS	
02/07/2	011									•	
BID OPENING DATE:		03/18/	2011			BID C	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	c	YTTTAAUC	UCP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	MER	u	NITPRICE		AMOUNT	
											<u> </u>
	Μ	LARCH.	23	,20	l (t		_				
•	177	MACCH	· · · · · ·	1.50		DAT	Έ				
_											
R	EV.	11/96									
,				}	}					-	
			CON	100 3 CO	ODG TIGEN	re Tr		•			
·			l cor	TRACI	ORS LICEN	ISE .				,	
TA	reen.	UTDOTNIT	א כיתיאת		E 21-11-2	ם בירוודם	יאני יינואי	ኮ λΤ.Τ.		,	
					FORM CONT				2		
		MUST B									
					WERED TO						
				1	FOR A CON					· ·	
					WEST VIRG						
					NG 3, ROC						
1	5305				558-789			01011, ,	••.		
. 2	5505			, , , , ,	, 550 ,05	•					
Ţ,	EST	VTRGTNT	A STAT	E COL	E 21-11-1	1 REOUI	RES AN	Ÿ		·	
					NCLUDE TH			_			
1		SE NUMB	1		4						
1			T								
В	IDDE	R TO CO	MPLETE	₫: ∤							
]				1 1	- 4		D	0 -			
l d	ONTR	ACTORS	NAME:	1	Eico ME	CHANICA	ir Civi	-RA Cions			
					1.331	m /m ->	0	٦			
l d	ONTR	ACTORS .	TICENS	E NO.	. WV:	99.4	1.0. S.	.{			
					ILL BE RE						
l d	OPY	OF THEI	r cont	RACTO	RS LICENS	E PRIOF	TO IS	SUANCE	OF		
A	PUR	CHASE O	RDER/C	ONTRA	CT						
							1.			·	
		•		APP	LICABLE I	WA					
	•				,		Į				
					CODE, PU				JLES		
1 1					E INFORMA		E .			•	
1				т і	ION" ISSU		E .	CHASIN	3		
Ī	IVIS	ION IS	THE SC		THORITY G						
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDITIONS		lner		
SIGNATURE					•	ELEPHONE			DATE		
TITLE		F	FEIN				A	DDRESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DPS1125

P	Α	3E	1000
	1	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV
25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP WA FOR FREIGHT TERMS

02/07/		<u> </u>					<u> </u>			1	3 O DW
BID OPENING DAT	E:	03/18/2	0.5000.00000000000	<u> coconomican</u>	900000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	RTD O	PENING			30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ा	EM:NUMBEI	1		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	****	(0.00000000000000000000000000000000000		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>0000000000000000000000000000000000000</u>						
	BID OP	ביאדראום ד	አጥፑ፡		-03/1	8/2011					
	BID OF	ENTING T	MIE:-		- 03/ 1	U/ 2011	•				
	BID OP	ENING T	IME:-		-1:30	PM					
			ľ	•							
	FLEASE	PROVII	EAE	AX NU	MBER :	IN CAS	E IT	IS NEC	ESSAR	Ϋ́	
·	TO COM	TACT YO	U REG								
				304	- 34	16-0	548				
	-		- -	1							
	DIENCE	PRINT	ייי פט	IDE NZ	ME OF	PERSC	от ис	CONTAC	T		
	CONCES.	NIŅG TI	TS OU	OTE:		1 1110	2. 10				
	9011021				Λ.	HWON	~41				
	_	-0010	1142	 -	133	, HWOOI				· 	
			ļ.					[.			
	,]						
		•									
	*****	TUTE	TO TE	אים ביאוו	OF P	·FO	DPS11	25 ***	**** T	TOTAL:	SEE BLD FORM
		TUTO	12 11	In PAR	OF K	w Q	D1 D11		•		ATTACHED
	.										MINOREO
			ĺ	į							
				1							
								ļ			
					·						·
								1			
							•				·
				<u> </u>				<u> </u>			
				SEE RE	VERSE SID	EFORTER	MS AND CC EPHONE	NOTIONS		DATE	
SIGNATURE							-EFRUNE			VA IE	
TITLE	-	F	EIN						ADDRESS	S CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L						- a b (th) A 5	SDEGG	IN CDAC	E ADOV	ELABEL	ED WENDOD'

RFQ No. DPS 1125

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF KAMAWAA TO-WIT:
I, Roukly L King, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS (Company Name)
By: Fourth John Title: VICE PRESIDENT
Date: 3-23-1
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of march 2011.
(Sea Charlotte A. BOWLES CHARLOTTE A. BOWLES CHARLOTTE A. BOWLES State of West Virginia State of West Virginia State of West Norman (Notary Public) (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

Agency !	Purchasing	Division
	D#DPS112	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we	the undersigned, Elco Mechanical, LLC	
of	Charleston	WV	as Principal, and Fidelity and Dej	osit Company of Maryland
of	Schaumburg,	, IL	_, a corporation organized and existing under	the laws of the State of
N	1D with its principal o	ffice in the City of	chaumburg, as Surety, are held and fi	rmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of Five Perc	nt of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and	I truly to be made, we jointly a	and severally bind ours	ves, our heirs, administrators, executors, succ	ssors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that v	nereas the Principal has submitted to the Purch	asing Section of the
Departn	nent of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attac	ed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into	a contract in writing for
Roof 1	Top Air Condtioning Unit (725 Jefferson Road)	WV State Police 4124 Kanawha Turnpik	e, South Charleston,
WV				
L				
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	NOW THEREFORE,			
	(a) If said bid shall be reject	cled, or		
h a cala a	(b) If said bid shall be acce	epted and the Principal s	all enter into a contract in accordance with the ed by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other	bid or proposal attached respects perform the
anteemo	ent created by the acceptance	e of said bid, then this o	ligation shall be null and void, otherwise this o	bligation shall remain in full
force an	d effect. It is expressly unde	rstood and agreed that	e liability of the Surety for any and all claims h	ereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	the penal amount of this oblig	gation as herein stated.		
	The Surely for the uphie rec	raived harahy stimulate	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety	and its bond shall be in no
wav imp	aired or affected by any exte	nsion of the time within	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and sa	d Surely does hereby
	otice of any such extension.			
	WAREHOOD WATEROOF D	tringingland Curaty bay	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such	of them as are cornorations
have ca 23rd		2011	these presents to be signed by their proper off	cers, trus
23IU	day ofMarch			
			Elco Mechagical, LLC	
Principa	l Corporate Seal			f Principal)
			All	
			By	De sident or
			Vice Pro	Président or esident)
			1500.00E	
			(Ti	tle)
			(11	.ic)
Surety C	Corporate Seal		Fidelity,and Deposit Co	mpany of Maryland
				(Surety)
			By: (Mbuh)	J helso
			Kimberly L. Miles, Licensed WV Reside	ont Agent Attornous in Each
			Nimberry L. Miles, Licensed WV Reside	ent Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereby does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Andrew K. TEETER, Janis K. PEACOCK, Kimberty D. MILES, Douglas P. TAYLOR, Donna J. PRICE and Pamela V. LANHAM, all of Charleston, West Vinghia, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surely, and as its of and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds of undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all incomes and purposes as all they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its officer in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Andrew K TEETER, Janis K. PEACOCK, Kimberly L. MILES, Douglas P. TAYLOR, Donna J. PRICE, dated, July 13, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary

Guget. Mung

Frank E. Martin Jr.

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss:

On this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

GARCONICA MARIANTA

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2011

naria D. alama

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

2011

this	22nd	day of	March		
				1 .0 0	.1.1
				Gerold 7.	Hales

March

22nd

Assistant Secretary